

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1703rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 29, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-026

RESOLUTION DENYING THE REQUEST OF MA-AO NAVA PATA-AN TODA, INC. (MANAPATODA) CONTAINED ON THEIR RESOLUTION NO. 1, SERIES OF 2013.

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement dated January 8, 2014 from Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body, Resolution No. 1, Series of 2013 of MANAPATODA, Inc., requesting the chairman of transportation and the license division of Bago City to grant the route from Barangay Ma-ao to Lunao of Barangay Mailum, all of this City, for the reason that many members are residence of Sitio Lunao;

WHEREAS, this matter was deliberated upon by the Committee on Laws, Rules, Procedures and Good Governance deliberated this matter on January 22, 2014 and it was found out that the request will cater only six (6) former members of TODABAMA, INC. who transferred from the latter association to MANAPATODA, INC.;

WHEREAS, TODABAMA, INC. has more than 30 members catering the route going to Lunao and to grant the request of MANAPATODA, INC. would result in unfairness to the affected members of TODABAMA, INC.;

WHEREAS, granting the petition will result into further problem rather than providing concrete results;

WHERAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to deny said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to deny the request of Ma-ao Nava Pata-an TODA, Inc. (MANAPATODA) contained on their Resolution No. 1, Series of 2013.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)